                                                                    July 23, 1997

David Weldy

Carole Migden for Assembly

4430 - 20th Street

San Francisco, California  94114

 Re:  Your Request for Advice

         Our File No. A-97-332
Dear Mr. Weldy:

This letter is a response to your request for advice on behalf of Carole Migden regarding the provisions of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”).
 

QUESTIONS
1.  May the Carole Migden for Assembly Committee raise funds at any time to pay for expenses directly related to an external audit of the committee when it has already paid those expenses with existing campaign funds?

2.  If the answer to question #1 is yes, what is the appropriate contribution limit?

3.  If the answer to question #1 is yes, may the committee raise such contributions from lobbyist employers?

CONCLUSIONS

1.  No.  Section 85305(d) does not allow for fundraising during the blackout period for “any expense directly associated with an external audit,” when the expense has already been paid by the committee that incurred the expense.

2.  Not applicable.

3.  Not applicable.

FACTS
The committee Carole Midgen for Assembly was recently audited by the Franchise Tax Board on behalf of the Fair Political Practices Commission for the period relating to the 1996 primary and the 1996 general election.  This committee spent cash on hand to pay for all audit related expenses, such as photocopying, database costs, and accounting services.  The district in question has over 100,000 residents.

ANALYSIS
You wish to know whether Assembly member Migden may raise funds at any time pursuant to Section 85305(d) to reimburse her committee for expenses related to an audit of her 1996 elections.  Section 85305(d) provides:

  “(d) Notwithstanding subdivision (c), funds may be collected at any time to pay for attorney’s fees for litigation or administrative action which arises directly out of a candidate’s or elected officer’s alleged violation of state or local campaign, disclosure, or election laws or for a fine or assessment imposed by any governmental agency for violation of this act or this title, or for a recount or contest of the validity of an election, or for any expense directly associated with an external audit or unresolved tax liability of the campaign by the candidate or the candidate’s controlled committee; provided such funds are collected pursuant to the contribution limits of this act.”

While the Ackerman Advice Letter, No. A-97-065, concluded that a candidate may raise funds at any time for audit related expenses pursuant to Section 85305(d), that conclusion was limited to the factual scenario presented in the Ackerman letter.  Most important, in Ackerman, the audit expenses had not been paid and were outstanding.  

In the situation at hand, the audit expenses have been paid, specifically by the committee.   We do not interpret Section 85305(d) to allow for fundraising during the blackout period for any of the reasons listed in Section 85305(d), including “any expense directly associated with an external audit,” when the expense has already been paid by the committee that incurred the expense.   In short, once that expense has been paid, there is no expense left to be paid and Section 85305(d) does not apply.
  To allow a candidate and his or her committee to raise money to pay for expenses that have occurred in the past and have already been paid would, in fact, allow for circumvention of the timing restrictions of Section 85305.       

If you have any other questions regarding this matter, please contact me at (916) 322-5660.

Sincerely,

Steven G. Churchwell

General Counsel

By:
Marte Castaños

       
Staff Counsel, Legal Division
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�  Government Code sections 81000 - 91014.  Commission regulations appear at title 2, sections 18109 - 18995, of the California Code of Regulations. 


�  The situation at hand is distinguishable from the Russo Advice Letter, No. A-97-144, where the fine for a conflict of interest violation had already been paid, since the fine was paid by personal funds and not by campaign funds.





